RECREATIONAL VEHICLES: Outside of recreational developments regulated by Section 

515(A), no occupied recreational vehicle/trailer may be on any lot in Districts 1, 2 & 4.  NOTE: 

If an existing or current recreational vehicle/trailer is removed for more than three hundred sixty-

five (365) days, it may no longer be located in Districts 1, 2 & 4. 

a) No more than two (2) occupied recreational vehicles/trailers may be on any lot in 

Districts 3 with up to four (4) recreational vehicles/trailers NOT TO EXCEED 30 

DAYS. 

b) No recreational vehicle/trailer shall be connected permanently to any water supply or

[...]

distance of three hundred feet (300) on either side of the centerline of the above defined 

roads, except that all the land beyond three hundred feet (300) bounded by Brown Road, Mill 

Street and County Route 74 be included. 

Hamlet of South Pulteney:  Starting at a point eight hundred and twenty-eight feet (828) 

south of the intersection of County Route 76 and Gallagher Road continuing north along 

County Route 76 to five hundred feet (500) beyond the intersection with Judson Road and 

from said intersection, five hundred feet (500) north on Judson Road.  These distances being 

one thousand six hundred and sixteen feet (l, 616) north from the intersection of County 

Route 76 and Gallagher Road.  This district will cover a distance of three hundred feet (300) 

on either side of the centerline of the above defined roads. 

310:  LAND USE AND ZONING REGULATION MAPS

[...]

d) Any lawful use existing prior to the enactment of these Regulations which does not 

conform to the requirements herein may continue as a non-conforming use as provided 

herein.  Any use of land, which is a non-conforming use and discontinued for a period 

of more than two hundred and seventy-five (275) days shall not thereafter be permitted 

as a non-conforming use but may be allowed upon application for a  variance. 

e) Owners of non-conforming parcels with dwellings in place prior to enactment of this 

law shall be exempt from the minimum area requirements of these regulations for the

[...]

Municipal Parks  

Restaurants  

d) Special Requirement 

All structures other than boat houses/boat hoist and docks shall be set back twenty-

five feet (25) from the mean high-water line of Keuka Lake and shall have a site 

elevation of not less than seven-hundred twenty-three feet (723) above sea level. 

e) Keuka Lake Access 

i. Purpose:  Recreational and related use of the shore of Keuka Lake in District 

#l shall be limited in order to prevent access use harmful to scenic values, 

near-shore water quality, fish habitat, and established community character.

[...]

comprising construction of more than twelve (12) dwelling units or site preparation 

covering an area of two and one-half (2.5) acres or larger, or parking space for more 

than two hundred fifty (250) motor vehicles or a  facility having a gross floor area of 

over twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet. 

2.  The following actions are deemed unlikely to have a significant effect on the environment: 

a. Approving a Use Variance, other than for a development noted above in paragraph (l) 

above; 

b. Approving a Special Permit for a development other than for a development noted in